WADL
Amendment to Assignment of License Application
LMS File No. 0000214896

Amendment Explanation
(March 25, 2024 Amendment)

The instant amendment is being filed to provide the Second Amendment to Asset Purchase
Agreement made as of March 22, 2024 between Adell Broadcasting Corporation and Mission Broadcasting,
Inc., that changes the Termination Date in the Asset Purchase Agreement from March 31, 2024 to June 29,
2024.



